
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 31st January, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Angela Harvey (Chairman) 
Iain Bott 
Louise Hyams 
Jason Williams 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP / ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 632 (2016) - 188 
SUTHERLAND AVENUE, W9 1HR 

(Pages 1 - 32) 

5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   8 CHESTERFIELD HILL, LONDON, W1J 5BW (Pages 35 - 58) 

 2.   38-40 STRATTON STREET, LONDON, W1J 8LT (Pages 59 - 68) 

 3.   37-38 MARGARET STREET, LONDON, W1G 0JF (Pages 69 - 78) 

 4.   18 WEIGHHOUSE STREET, LONDON, W1K 5LU (Pages 79 - 90) 

 5.   29 MARYLEBONE ROAD, LONDON, NW1 5JX (Pages 91 - 
116) 

 6.   18 ILBERT STREET, LONDON, W10 4QJ (Pages 117 - 
126) 

 7.   50 BALCOMBE STREET, LONDON, NW1 6ND (Pages 127 - 
144) 

 8.   FIRST FLOOR FLAT, 88 QUEENSWAY, LONDON, W2 (Pages 145 - 



 
 

 

3RR 154) 

 9.   5 MAIDA AVENUE, LONDON, W2 1TF (Pages 155 - 
170) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
23 January 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 31st January 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
1.  RN NO(s) :  

16/09976/FULL 
 
 
West End 

8 
Chesterfield 
Hill 
London 
W1J 5BW 
 

Excavation to lower existing lower ground floor by 1 
metre and erection of building over lower ground, 
ground, first - third floors and set-back mansard roof 
to accommodate five flats (Class C3), creation of 
terrace at fourth floor level and installation of plant 
and sedum roof at roof level. 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
2.  RN NO(s) :  

16/10354/FULL 
 
West End 

38-40 
Stratton 
Street 
London 
W1J 8LT 

Use of the basement and ground floor (part) for gym 
and sports rehabilitation (sui generis)and alterations 
to the existing Berkeley Street access [Site includes 
40-42 Berkeley Street] 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
3.  RN NO(s) :  

16/10306/FULL 
 
 
West End 

37-38  
Margaret 
Street 
London 
W1G 0JF 
 

Variation of condition 3 of planning permission dated 
8 April 2015 (RN 15/01461/FULL) which in itself 
varied condition 3 on planning permission dated 8 
April 2014 for use of part of the ground floor as a 
restaurant (Class A3) (which allowed an extension to 
opening hours); NAMELY, to extend of opening 
hours from 08.00 - 03.00 daily. 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of one year. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
4.  RN NO(s) :  

16/10936/FULL 
 
 
West End 

18 - 22 
Weighhouse 
Street, 
London, 
W1K 5LU  

Variation of Conditions 4 and 5 of planning 
permission dated 17 September 2014 (RN: 
14/06746/FULL) for ‘Use of the first floor of 18-22 
Weighhouse Street as residential accommodation 
(Class C3) comprising 1x1-bed and 1x2 bedroom 
flats; amalgamation of existing Class A1 retail units, 
to be located at basement and ground floor of Nos. 
18, 19 & 20, as a single retail unit; relocation of 
existing Class A3 cafe/restaurant to be located to 
Nos. 21 & 22 (at ground and basement levels); 
alterations to the shopfronts and to the fenestration of 
the property at ground and first floor levels’ - namely, 
to vary the wording of conditions 4 and 5 to enable a 
maximum capacity of 40 people in the restaurant and 
to enable the restaurant to remain open until 23:00 
Mondays to Saturdays. 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of one year. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 

dcagcm091231 
Page 33

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 31st January 2017 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 
 

5.  RN NO(s) :  
16/10311/FULL 
 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 

29 
Marylebone 
Road 
London 
NW1 5JX 
 

Alterations to the ground floor frontage, construction 
of roof top plant enclosures and extensions, facade 
alterations to the annexe on Luxborough Street at all 
levels including a roof terrace and use of the building 
as a dual/alternative Class B1 office/D1 non-
residential institution. 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
6.  RN NO(s) :  

16/09622/COFU
L 
 
Queen's Park 

18 Ilbert 
Street 
London 
W10 4QJ 
 

Installation of two bike hangars on the highway 
outside 18 Ilbert Street. 

 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission - on design grounds. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
7.  RN NO(s) :  

16/08338/FULL 
16/08339/LBC 
 
Bryanston And 
Dorset Square 

50 Balcombe 
Street 
London 
NW1 6ND 
 

Installation of a glazed roof access hatch in roof of 
4th floor mansard storey and replacement of internal 
staircase to roof level with new staircase/ ladder. 

 
 
 

Recommendation  
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
8.  RN NO(s) :  

16/09916/FULL 
 
Lancaster Gate 

First Floor 
Flat  
88 
Queensway 
London 
W2 3RR 

Use of first floor as a Class B1 office for a temporary 
five year period. 
 

 
 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission - loss of housing. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Resolution 
9.  RN NO(s) :  

16/09049/FULL 
 
Little Venice 

5 Maida 
Avenue 
London 
W2 1TF 
 

Erection of part single storey and part two storey rear 
extension at lower ground and ground floor levels. 

 

R
[...]
ay 
works in relation to your own development programme please bear in mind that, under the Traffic 
Management Act 2004, all works on the highway require a permit, and (depending on the length 
of the highway works) up to three months advance notice may need to be given. For more advice, 
please phone 020 7641 2642. However, please note that if any part of your proposals would 
require the removal or relocation of an on-street parking bay, this is unlikely to be approved by the 
City Council (as highway authority).  (I09AC)  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

Page 58



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

31 January 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 38-40 Stratton Street, London, W1J 8LT,   
Proposal Use of the basement and ground floor (part) for gym and sports 

rehabilitation (sui generis)and alterations to the existing Berkeley Street 
access [Site includes 40-42 Berkeley Street] 

Agent Indigo Planning 

On behalf of Sainsbury's Supermarkets Ltd 

Registered Number 16/10354/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
28 October 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

28 October 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site comprises an eight-storey plus basement unlisted building located within the 
Mayfair Conservation Area. The basement and ground floors, to which the application relates, are in 
use as retail (Class A1) and are currently occupied by Sainsbury's. The upper floors are in office use. 
 
The applicant seeks permission for the use of the basement and part of the ground floor fronting 
[...]
onal Planning 

Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have made available 
detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), Unitary 

Page 67



 Item No. 

 2 
 

Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written 
guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has 
been given every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In 
addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

   
2 

 
The term 'clearly mark' in condition 3 means marked by a permanent wall notice or floor markings, or 
both.  (I88AA) 
 

   
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is in 
progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

Page 68



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

31 January 2017  

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 37-38 , Margaret Street, London, W1G 0JF  
Proposal Variation of condition 3 of planning permission dated 8 April 2015 

(RN 15/01461/FULL) which in itself varied condition 3 of planning 
permission dated 8 April 2014 for use of part of the ground floor as 
a restaurant (Class A3) (which allowed an extension to opening 
hours); NAMELY, to extend opening hours from 08.00 - 03.00 
daily.   

Agent Bidwells LLP 

On behalf of Mrs G Bahl 

Registered Number 16/10306/FULL Date 
amended/ 
completed 

 
27 October 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

27 October 2016           

Historic Building 
Grade 

Unlisted 

Conservation Area Regent Street 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission for a temporary per
[...]
and hours of use for associated plant of 0800-2430hrs on Sundays to Tuesdays; 0800-0130hrs 
on Wednesdays and Thursdays; and 0800-0230hrs on Fridays and Saturdays (Council ref: 
13/02825/FULL; PINS Ref: APP/X5990/A/13/2201970). The permission was granted on a 
12-month trial basis.  
 
On 8 April 2015, permanent planning permission was granted for a variation of conditions 3 & 8 
of 99/02795 to allow opening hours of 0800-midnight on Sundays to Tuesdays; 0800-0130hrs 
on Wednesdays and Thursdays; and 0800-0230hrs on Fridays and Saturdays and hours of use 
for associated plant of 0800-2430hrs on Sundays to Tuesdays; 0800-0130hrs on Wednesdays 
and Thursdays; and 0800-0230hrs on Fridays and Saturdays (Council ref: 15/01461/FULL).  
 
On 17 June 2014, the premises licence was granted at the premises for opening hours of 

1000-0300hrs daily (Council Ref: 13/09648/LIPN). 
 
 
 

Page 73



 Item No. 

 3 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

1. Application form 
2. Memorandum from Environmental Health dated 17 November 2016 
3. Email from Marylebone Association, dated 22 November 2016 
4. Letter from occupier of 40 Margaret Street, dated 22 November 2016  

 
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER: JO PALMER BY EMAIL AT jpalme@westminster.gov.uk. 
 
 
  

Page 74



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 37-38 , Margaret Street, London, W1G 0JF 
  
Proposal: Variation of condition 3 of planning permission dated 8 April 2015 (RN 

15/01461/FULL) which in itself varied condition 3 of planning permission dated 8 April 
2014 for use of part of the ground floor as a restaurant (Class A3) (which allowed an 
extension to opening hours); NAMELY, to extend opening hours from 08.00 - 03.00 
daily.  

  
Reference: 16/10306/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Unnumbered site location plan (received 27 Octob
[...]

Weighhouse Street as residential accommodation (Class C3) comprising 
1x1-bed and 1x2 bedroom flats; amalgamation of existing Class A1 retail 
units, to be located at basement and ground floor of Nos. 18, 19 & 20, as 
a single retail unit; relocation of existing Class A3 cafe/restaurant to be 
located to Nos. 21 & 22 (at ground and basement levels); alterations to 
the shopfronts and to the fenestration of the property at ground and first 
floor levels’ - namely, to vary the wording of conditions 4 and 5 to enable 
a maximum capacity of 40 people in the restaurant and to enable the 
restaurant to remain open until 23:00 Mondays to Saturdays. 

Agent Gerald Eve LLP 

On behalf of Grosvenor West End Properties 

Registered Number 16/10936/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
18 November 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
16 November 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of one year. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application relates to a newly converted restaurant unit on the south side of Weighhouse Street, 
just south of Oxford Street in the Core Central Activities Zone and Mayfair Conservation Area. 
Permission was granted in September 2014 to convert the three small shops and one café along this 
frontage into one larger retail unit and a restaurant. Restrictions on the restaurant use included a 
maximum number of customers of 20, opening hours of 07.00 to 22.00 hours each day and no primary 
cooking (as there was no provision for kitchen extractor equipment). 
 
At that time there was no specific occupier. There is now a prospective operator, Café Comptoir, which 
will offer ‘high quality’ all day dining and artisan coffee, seasonal food and a small ancillary retail 
element. An Operational Management Statement has been submitted giving more details about how 

Page 79

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

 4 
 
the premises will be managed. Permission is now sought
[...]
 Letter from occupier of 48 Hanover Flats, Gilbert Street, dated 1 December 2016 
5. Letter from occupier of 53 Hanover Flats, Gilbert Street, dated 1 December 2016 
6. Letter from occupier of 41 Hanover Flats, GIlbert street, dated 18 December 2016  

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  JO PALMER BY EMAIL AT jpalme@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 83



 Item No. 

 4 
 

8. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
Indicative ground floor layout 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 84



 Item No. 

 4 
 
Indicative basement layout 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 85



 Item No. 

 4 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 18 Weighhouse Street, London, W1K 5LU,  
  
Proposal: Variation of Conditions 4 and 5 of planning permission dated 17 September 2014 

(RN: 14/06746/FULL) for DEVELOPMENT SITE INCL 18-22 WEIGHHOUSE 
STREET: Use of the first floor of 18-22 Weighhouse Street as residential 
accommodation (Class C3) comprising 1x1-bed and 1x2 bedroom flats; 
amalgamation of existing Class A1retail units, to be located at basement and ground 
floor of Nos. 18, 19 & 20,  as a single retail unit; relocation of existing Class A3 
cafe/restaurant to be located to Nos. 21 &22 (at ground and basement levels); 
alterations to the shopfronts and to the fenestration of the property at ground and first 
floor levels. NAMELY, to vary the wording of conditions 4 and 5 to enable a maximum 
capacity of 40 people in the restaurant and to enable the restaurant to remain open 
until 23:00 Mondays to Saturdays. 

  
Reference: 16/10936/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 1118-109_LIC and 1118-129_LIC Rev A 
  
Case Officer: Paul Quayle Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2547 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 

 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 
2 

 
You must carry out any building work which can be heard at the boundary of the site only: between 08.00 
and 18.00 Monday to Friday; between 08.00 and 13.00 on Saturday; and, not at all on Sundays, bank 
holidays and public holidays. Noisy work must not take place outside these hours.  (C11AA) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of Westminster's 
City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.   
 

 
3 

 
You must not cook raw or fresh food on the premises.  (C05DA) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
The plans do not include any kitchen extractor equipment.  For this reason we cannot agree to unrestricted 
use as people using neighbouring properties would suffer from cooking smells.  This is as set out in S24 
and S29 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 5 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R05EC) 
 

  
 
4 

 
You must not allow more than 40 customers into the Class A3 property at any one time.  (C05HA) 

Page 86



 Item No. 

 4 
 

 
 
 

Reason: 
We cannot grant planning permission for unrestricted use in this case because it would not meet TACE 8 of 
our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R05AB) 
 

 
5 

 
Customers shall not be permitted within the Class A3 premises before 07.00 hours or after 23.00 hours on 
Mondays to Saturdays and not before 07.00 hours or after 22.00 hours on Sundays.  (C12AD) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 and TACE 8 of our Unitary D
[...]
atement setting out how bottles will be stored and disposed of without creating a noise 
nuisance to neighbouring residents. You must not commence the A3 restaurant use until we have approved 
what you have sent us. For the Class A1 retail unit you must provide the waste store shown on drawing 
618-34.3-1.003H. You must then provide the stores for waste and materials for recycling according to these 
details, clearly mark the stores and make them available at all times to everyone using the A1 and A3 units.  
You must store waste (including bottles) inside the units and only put it outside just before it is going to be 
collected. You must not use the waste stores for any other purpose. 

Page 87



 Item No. 

 4 
 

 
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of Westminster's City 
Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R14BD) 
 

 
10 

 
You must provide each cycle parking space shown on the approved drawings prior to occupation. 
Thereafter the cycle spaces must be retained and the space used for no other purpose without the prior 
written consent of the local planning authority. 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 (Table 6.3) of the 
London Plan 2015. 
 

 
11 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice of 
materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are shown on 
the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  (C26AA) 
 

 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of this part of the Mayfair Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 
10
[...]
s. 
 
 
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting is in 
progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

31 January 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Marylebone High Street 

Subject of Report 29 Marylebone Road, London, NW1 5JX  
Proposal Alterations to the ground floor frontage, construction of roof top plant 

enclosures and extensions, facade alterations to the annexe on 
Luxborough Street at all levels including a roof terrace and use of the 
building as a dual/alternative Class B1 office/D1 non-residential 
institution. 

Agent Savills 

On behalf of University of Westminster 

Registered Number 16/10311/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
4 November 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

27 October 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area No 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 
Grant conditional permission. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
 
The application site comprises a corner site at the junction of Luxborough Street and Marylebone 
Road. The property has a lawful Class B1 office use and at the time of the officer’s site visit, only one 
floor was occupied. The rear facades face onto Bingham Place. The building is unlisted and lies 
outside, but immediately to the north of the Harley Street Conservation Area. The building is in two 
main parts with the main part being an eight storey brick building facing onto Marylebone Road with a 
return façade onto Luxborough Street; whist the annex part of the building is a five storey structure 
facing onto Luxborough Street. 
 
Permission is sought for alterations to the ground floor frontage, construction of roof top plant 
enclosures and extensions and facade alterations
[...]
er, we have been unable to seek solutions to problems as the 
principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and negotiation could not 
overcome the reasons for refusal.  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

 

Page 126



 Item No. 

 7 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

31 January 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Bryanston And Dorset Square 

Subject of Report 50 Balcombe Street, London, NW1 6ND  
Proposal Installation of a glazed roof access hatch in roof of 4th floor mansard 

storey and replacement of internal staircase to roof level with new 
staircase/ ladder. 

Agent Kember Loudon Williams LLP 

On behalf of B Gibson 

Registered Number 16/08338/FULL & 16/08339/LBC Date amended/ 
completed 

 
8 September 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
31 August 2016           

Historic Building Grade II 

Conservation Area Dorset Square 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent. 
2. Agree reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter. 
 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
 
The application site is a Grade II listed terraced property located on the west side of Balcombe Street 
within the Dorset Square Conservation Area. This proposal relates to the maisonette on the third and 
fourth floor levels. 
 
Planning permission and listed building consent are sought for the installation of a glazed roof hatch in 
the roof of the 4th floor mansard storey to provide access to roof level and replacement of the internal 
staircase at 4th floor level with a steeper staircase/ ladder. 
 
The key issues in this case are: 
 
• The impact on the s

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (4) Committee held 
on Tuesday 31st January, 2017, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City 
Hall, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Angela Harvey (Chairman), Iain Bott, , Louise Hyams 
and Jason Williams 
 
Also Present: Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg (Item 6) 
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Jonathan Glanz 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP / ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
1.1 Nominations for the post of Chairman were invited. One nomination was 

received and seconded. There were no further nominations. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Angela Harvey be appointed Chairman of Planning 
Applications Committee (4). 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Angela Harvey explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Harvey declared that she knew other Councillors who may have 

made representations; she knew various amenity societies, was Chairman of 



 
2 

 

the Licensing Committee and was also married to Councillor David Harvey 
who was the Cabinet Member for Environment, Sports and Community. 

 
2.3 Cllr Bott declared that in respect of Item 5 the application was situated within 

his ward. 
 
2.4 Cllr Williams declared that in respect of Item 2 he had met with Sainsbury’s 

regarding planning issues in his ward and had also received treatment from 
Pure Sports Medicine. In respect of Item 4 Grosvenor was a major land holder 
in his ward. In respect of Item 6 as the Westminster City Council Labour Party 
spokesperson for transport he had spoken with Westminster Cycling but not 
with regards to the application. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2016 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a true and correct record. 
 
4 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 632 (2016) - 188 SUTHERLAND 

AVENUE, W9 1HR 
 
The City Council had made a tree preservation order (TPO) to protect one Horse 
Chestnut tree located in the garden at 188 Sutherland Avenue, London, W9 1HR. 
the TPO was provisionally effective for a period of six months from 9 August 2016 
during which time it may be confirmed with or without modification. If not confirmed, 
the TPO will lapse after 8 February 2017. 
 
The TPO was made because the tree has significant amenity value and makes a 
valuable contribution to the character and appearance of the conservation area. The 
City Council, having been made aware of the proposal to remove the Horse 
Chestnut tree considers it expedient in the interests of the amenity that a TPO was 
made in order to safeguard its preservation and future management. 
 
Objection to the TPO had been made by the owner of 188 Sutherland Avenue, 
London, W9 1HR. 
 
The City Council’s Arboricultural Officer had responded to the objections. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Tree Preservation Order No. 632 (2016) be confirmed with permanent 
effect. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
 
1 8 CHESTERFIELD HILL, LONDON, W1J 5BW 
 
The item was withdrawn. 



 
3 

 

 
2 38-40 STRATTON STREET, LONDON, W1J 8LT 
 
Use of the basement and ground floor (part) for gym and sports rehabilitation (sui 
generis)and alterations to the existing Berkeley Street access [Site includes 40-42 
Berkeley Street]. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 37-38 MARGARET STREET, LONDON, W1G 0JF 
 
Variation of condition 3 of planning permission dated 8 April 2015 (RN 
15/01461/FULL) which in itself varied condition 3 of planning permission dated 8 
April 2014 for use of part of the ground floor as a restaurant (Class A3) (which 
allowed an extension to opening hours); NAMELY, to extend opening hours from 
08.00 - 03.00 daily. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted for a temporary period of 1 year. 
 
4 18 WEIGHHOUSE STREET, LONDON, W1K 5LU 
 
Variation of Conditions 4 and 5 of planning permission dated 17 September 2014 
(RN: 14/06746/FULL) for ‘Use of the first floor of 18-22 Weighhouse Street as 
residential accommodation (Class C3) comprising 1x1-bed and 1x2 bedroom flats; 
amalgamation of existing Class A1 retail units, to be located at basement and ground 
floor of Nos. 18, 19 & 20, as a single retail unit; relocation of existing Class A3 
cafe/restaurant to be located to Nos. 21 & 22 (at ground and basement levels); 
alterations to the shopfronts and to the fenestration of the property at ground and 
first floor levels’ - namely, to vary the wording of conditions 4 and 5 to enable a 
maximum capacity of 40 people in the restaurant and to enable the restaurant to 
remain open until 23:00 Mondays to Saturdays. 
 
A late representation was received from Gerald Eve LLP (23/01/17). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to the conditions: 
 
Revised Condition 9 
You must provide the stores for waste and materials for recycling according to the details 
shown on drawing 618-34.3-1.003H.  You must clearly mark the stores and make them 
available at all times to everyone using the A1 and A3 units.  You must store waste inside 
the units and only put it outside just before it is going to be collected. You must not use 
the waste stores for any other purpose. 
 
Additional Condition 15 
 
All bottles must be stored internally and may only be placed outside the building between 
08:00 and 21:00 hours only 



 
4 

 

 
Reason: 
To protect neighbouring residents from noise nuisance, as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan 
that we adopted in January 2007.  (R13EC) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted for a temporary period of one year subject to: 
 
1) The revised conditions tabled at the meeting; 
 
2) Condition 15 be amended to read “All bottles must be stored internally and 

may only be placed outside the building between 08:00 and 20:00 hours only”; 
 

3) Condition 5 be amended  to read “Customers shall not be permitted within the 
Class A3 premises before 07:00 hours or after 23:00 hours on Thursdays to 
Saturdays and not before 07:00 hours or after 22:00 hours on Sundays to 
Wednesdays; and 
 

4) An additional informative requesting the applicant to dispose of bottles 
through the use of a bottle imploder. 

 
5 29 MARYLEBONE ROAD, LONDON, NW1 5JX 
 
Alterations to the ground floor frontage, construction of roof top plant enclosures and 
extensions, facade alterations to the annexe on Luxborough Street at all levels 
including a roof terrace and use of the building as a dual/alternative Class B1 
office/D1 non-residential institution. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
6 18 ILBERT STREET, LONDON, W10 4QJ 
 
Installation of two bike hangars on the highway outside 18 Ilbert Street. 
 
Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg addressed the committee in his capacity as a Ward 
councillor. 
 
Additional representations were received from Cllr Paul Dimoldenberg (23/01/17), 
Cllr Heather Acton (24/01/17), Cllr Adam Hug 923/01/17) and Westminster City 
Council’s Executive Director for City Management and Communities (26/01/17). 
 
Late representations were received from Cllr Brian Connell (29/01/17) and Queen’s 
Park Community Council (31/01/17). 
 
The presenting officer tabled a revised draft decision letter and the following revised 
recommendation: 
 



 
5 

 

Revised Recommendation 
 
Grant conditional permission for a temporary period of one year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted for a temporary period of one year. 
 
7 50 BALCOMBE STREET, LONDON, NW1 6ND 
 
Installation of a glazed roof access hatch in roof of 4th floor mansard storey and 
replacement of internal staircase to roof level with new staircase/ ladder. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission and conditional listed building consent be 

granted; and 
 
2.  That the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in 

Informative 1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 
8 FIRST FLOOR FLAT, 88 QUEENSWAY, LONDON, W2 3RR 
 
Use of first floor as a Class B1 office for a temporary five year period. 
 
Late representations were received from Councillors Robert Davis MBE and Cllr 
Susie Burbridge (31/01/17) and the South East Bayswater Residents’ Association 
(31/01/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds of loss of residential floorspace. 
 
9 5 MAIDA AVENUE, LONDON, W2 1TF 
 
Erection of part single storey and part two storey rear extension at lower ground and 
ground floor levels. 
 
A late representation was received from Barnaby Gunning (24/01/17). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused on the grounds that it would create an increased, and 
therefore unacceptable, sense of enclosure to the neighbouring property. 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.59 pm 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 


